

[ORAL ARGUMENT HELD OCTOBER 24, 2016]

No. 16-5086

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

METLIFE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FINANCIAL STABILITY OVERSIGHT COUNCIL,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The District Of Columbia

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Indraneel Sur
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10166
Telephone: (212) 351-2474
Facsimile: (212) 716-0875

Eugene Scalia
Counsel of Record
EScalia@gibsondunn.com
Amir C. Tayrani
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-8500
Facsimile: (202) 467-0539

Counsel for Appellee MetLife, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. FSOC Failed To Assess MetLife’s Vulnerability To Material Financial Distress	5
II. FSOC Did Not Consider Mitigants Or Quantify Losses In Its Exposure Transmission Analysis	6
III. FSOC Failed To Apply An Historically Grounded, Quantitative Model And To Give Adequate Weight To State Regulation In Its Asset Liquidation Analysis	9
IV. FSOC Ignored The Consequences Of Designating MetLife	12
V. FSOC Refused To Consider Alternatives To Designation Or To Provide Its Most Relevant Precedents To MetLife	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(1).....	3
12 U.S.C. § 5323(a)(2)(K)	13
Other Authorities	
Presidential Memorandum for the Secretary of the Treasury, 2017 WL 1421320 (Apr. 21, 2017)	4
U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, <i>A Financial System That Creates Economic Opportunities: Asset Management and Insurance</i> (Oct. 2017).....	3
Regulations	
12 C.F.R. pt. 1310, App. A, § II(a).....	9
